UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL	Case No.:	UNDT/NBI/2018/023
	Judgment No.:	UNDT/2018/042
	Date:	21 March 2018
	Original:	English

Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar:

Before:

Abena Kwakye-Berko

ATOME

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

JUDGMENT ON RECEIVABILITY

Counsel for the Applicant: Self-represented

Counsel for the Respondent: Steven Dietrich, ALS/OHRM

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2018/023 Judgment No.: UNDT/2018/042

Introduction

1. On

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2018/023 Judgment No.: UNDT/2018/042 8. The Applicant contests the determination of his 2010-2011 step in grade. The decision he complains of does not fall under any of the two categories of decisions for which a management evaluation may not be sought under staff rule 11.2 (b), to wit, decisions taken pursuant to advice from technical bodies and the imposition of measures pursuant to staff rule 10.2 following the completion of a disciplinary process.

9. The Applicant did not provide in his application any document showing that he had filed a request for management evaluation. While he indicates in his cr r necvkqp''y cv'j g'o cf g'c'tgs wguv'\q'õO QP WUEQ'J wo cp'Tguqwtegu'Ugevkqpö and y g'õHkpcpeg'Ugevkqpö in 2009, the fact of the matter remains that he failed to submit

Conclusion

11. In view of the foregoing, this application is struck out for being not receivable and therefore not competent before the Tribunal.

(Signed)

Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Dated this 21st day of March 2018

Entered in the Register on this 21st day of March 2018

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi